RESOLUTION NO. 71-2018

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MESQUITE, TEXAS, APPROVING THE TERMS AND
CONDITIONS OF THE SIXTH AMENDMENT TO THE
COMMUNICATIONS FACILITIES LICENSE WITH DALLAS
MTA, L.P.,, D/B/A VERIZON WIRELESS; ESTABLISHING A
NEW LICENSE TERM; INCREASING RENTAL FEES;
REDUCING THE ANNUAL ESCALATION RATE; AND
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AND
ADMINISTER THE AGREEMENT ON BEHALF OF THE CITY.

WHEREAS, the City of Mesquite (the “City”) and Dallas MTA., L.P. d/b/a Verizon
Wireless (“Licensee”) entered into a Communications Facilities License on October 13, 1997 (the
“Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement was previously amended on June 5, 2012; March 19, 2015;
July 30, 2015; July 18, 2017; and March 7, 2018; and

WHEREAS, Licensee is requesting a sixth amendment that will allow Licensee to: replace
three existing radio units and add three brackets on the City Service Center communication tower;
extend the lease that was set to expire in September 2022 to provide a new initial term expiring on
September 30, 2027, with Licensee’s option to renew for four additional five-year terms; and
increasing rental fees and reducing the annual escalation rate.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MESQUITE, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. That the terms and conditions of the amendment to the Agreement,
attached hereto as Exhibit “A,” are found to be acceptable and in the best interest of the City and
its citizens, and are hereby approved.

SECTION 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to finalize and execute
the amendment to the Agreement and all other documents necessary to consummate the
transactions contemplated by the amendment and Agreement.

SECTION 3. That the City Manager is further hereby authorized to administer the
Agreement, as amended, on behalf of the City including, without limitation, the City Manager
shall have the authority to: (i) provide any notices required or permitted by the Agreement; (ii)
approve minor amendments to the Agreement provided such amendments do not change either
party’s use of the property or change the rent charged; (iii) exercise any rights and remedies
available to the City under the Agreement; and (iv) execute any notices, amendments, approvals,
consents, denials and waivers authorized by the Agreement.



Admin/Sixth Amendment to Communications Facilities License w-Verizon/December 3, 2018
Page 2 of 2

DULY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas, on the 3rd day of
December 2018.

A
Stan Pickétt

Mayor
ATTEST: APPROVED:
J Lt
‘ e 4
Cﬁ e f%w\ ,
Sonja L David L. Paschall

City Secretary City Attorney



Licensee Site Name: Samuel Park
Licensee Contract No.: 25519

SIXTH AMENDMENT TO
COMMUNICATIONS FACILITIES LICENSE

This SIXTH AMENDMENT TO COMMUNICATIONS FACILITIES LICENSE ("Sixth
Amendment"), dated as of the Effective Date (as hereinafter defined), is by and between the
City of Mesquite, a Texas home rule municipality, having a mailing address of
1515 N. Galloway Avenue, Mesquite, TX 75149 ("City") and Cellco Partnership d/b/a
Verizon Wireless, having a principal office located at One Verizon Wireless Way, Mail Stop
4AW100, Basking Ridge, New Jersey 07920 ("Licensee").

WHEREAS, City and Dallas MTA, L.P. d/b/a Verizon Wireless entered into a
Communications Facilities License dated October 13, 1997, whereby City licensed to Licensee
use of certain premises therein described that are a portion of the premises owned by the City
located at 1101 E. Main Street, Mesquite, Texas 75149 (the "Original License Agreement");
and

WHEREAS, the Original License Agreement has been amended by: (i) the First
Amendment to Communications Facilities License dated as of June 5, 2012 ("First
Amendment"); (ii) the Second Amendment to Communications Facilities License dated as of
March 19, 2015 ("Second Amendment"); (iii) the Third Amendment to Communications
Facilities License dated as of July 30, 2015 ("Third Amendment"); (iv) the Fourth Amendment
to Communications Facilities License dated as of July 18, 2017 ("Fourth Amendment"); and
(v) the Fifth Amendment to Communications Facilities License dated March 7, 2018 ("Fifth
Amendment"); and

WHEREAS, the Original License Agreement, as amended by the First Amendment, the
Second Amendment, the Third Amendment, the Fourth Amendment, and the Fifth Amendment
are collectively referred to in this Sixth Amendment as the "Agreement"; and

WHEREAS, all capitalized terms used in this Sixth Amendment but not defined herein
have the same meanings as defined in the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Assistant Secretary's Certificate dated January 14, 2019, Dallas
MTA, L.P. was dissolved by operation of law effective December 31, 2018 and its assets and
liabilities redistributed to Cellco Partnership; and

WHEREAS, the City and Licensee desire to further amend the Agreement as more fully
set forth herein.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, City and Licensee
agree as follows:

4835-9036-1708 v4
3000007-700714 08/02/2018



1. Amendment of Site Plan. The SITE PLAN attached as Attachment A-2(A) to
the Fifth Amendment is hereby deleted and replaced with Attachment A-2(B), attached hereto
and incorporated herein by reference. As of the Effective Date, all references in the Agreement
to Attachment A-2 and Attachment A-2(A) are references to Attachment A-2(B).

2. Amendment of Equipment Compound and Antenna Facilities. The list of
Equipment and Compound Facilities attached as Attachment B-4 to the Fifth Amendment is
hereby deleted and replaced with Attachment B-5, attached hereto and incorporated herein by
reference. As of the Effective Date, all references in the Agreement to Attachments B, B-1, B-2,
B-3, and B-4 are references to Attachment B-5.

3. Equipment. From and after the Effective Date, the City agrees that Licensee
may install the equipment described in Attachment B-5 on the Premises.

4. Permitted Antenna Facilities and Equipment. From and after the Effective
Date, the Antenna Facilities and equipment permitted under the terms of the Agreement are
limited to the Antenna Facilities and equipment described in Attachment B-5.

5. Term. Section 3, “Term” of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and
replaced with the following effective October 1, 2022:

3.01 Effective October 1, 2022 this Agreement shall be for an initial term of 5
years, commencing on the Ist day of October, 2022 at 12:01 a.m. CST (“Date of
Commencement”) and terminating on the 30th day of September, 2027 at 11:59 p.m.

3.02 LICENSEE is granted the option to renew this license for four (4)
additional five (5) year terms, after the initial term expires. Each five (5) year extension term
shall be automatically exercised unless LICENSEE terminates the Agreement at the end of the
then-current term by giving CITY written notice of the intent to terminate at last (6) months prior
to the end of the then-current term. All the terms and covenants of the Agreement apply to all
extension periods, subject to amendment by the mutual agreement of the parties, in writing and
signed by both parties. At the expiration of all of the extension periods provided herein, unless
otherwise renewed or superseded, this Agreement shall continue from month to month under the
terms and conditions set forth herein, and it may be terminated by either party upon at least thirty
(30) days written notice to the other party.

6. Rental Fees Increase. Licensee agrees to increase the Rental Fees
payable by Licensee to the City pursuant to the terms of the Agreement by FOUR
THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS ($4,200.00) annually commencing with,
and included with, the next Payment Due Date after execution of this Sixth Amendment.
In subsequent years, the Rental Fees will increase in accordance with Paragraph 7 below.

7. Payment Terms and Conditions. The last sentence of Appendix "B"
Payment Terms and Conditions is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the
following:

4835-9036-1708 v4
3000007-700714 08/02/2018



Each year, this Agreement shall be on the same terms and conditions as set
forth herein except that Rental Fees shall be increased by three percent (3%)
annually.

8. Notices. Licensee's notice address in Section 18.01 of the Agreement is
hereby deleted and replaced with the following:

Licensee: Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless
180 Washington Valley Road
Bedminster, NJ 07921
Attn: Network Real Estate

9. Other Terms and Conditions Remain. In the event of any inconsistencies
between the Agreement and this Sixth Amendment, the terms of this Sixth Amendment shall
control. This Sixth Amendment amends the Agreement in no other manner except as expressly
set forth herein. The Parties acknowledge and agree that Exhibit A-3 of the Agreement has not
been revised in any way by this Amendment. Except as expressly set forth in this Sixth
Amendment, the Agreement is unmodified and remains in full force and effect. Each reference
to the "Agreement" in the Agreement shall be deemed to refer to the Original License
Agreement, as amended by the First Amendment, the Second Amendment, the Third
Amendment, the Fourth Amendment, the Fifth Amendment, and this Sixth Amendment.

10.  Effective Date. This Sixth Amendment shall not be effective unless and until it is
executed by both the City and the Licensee. "Effective Date" as used herein means the later of
the two dates this Sixth Amendment is executed by the City and Licensee.

11. Signing Authority. City and Licensee each warrant to the other that the person
executing this Sixth Amendment on behalf of the warranting party has the full right, power and
authority to enter into, and execute, this Sixth Amendment on that party’s behalf, and that no
consent from any other person or entity is necessary as a condition precedent to the legal effect
of this Sixth Amendment.

12. Entire Agreement. This Sixth Amendment, together with its attachments, sets
forth the entire agreement of the parties with respect to the matters set forth herein. There are no
oral agreements between the parties.

[Signatures on following page]

4835-9036-1708 v4
3000007-700714 08/02/2018



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and the Licensee have executed this Sixth

Amendment on the dates set forth below:

4835-9036-1708 v4
3000007-700714 08/02/2018

CITY:

City of Mesquite,
a Texas home rule municipality

By:
Printed Name: el {f
Title: < ;4‘3 Mﬂ.‘\‘s%‘/

Date: 3-5-/9
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By: &MW{// A{ é{’ZV'ZOL——'

Printed Name: dwﬂ“)"kit‘& H Sleinecy
Title: A 2017 art %

Date: %15—2014 ¢

(154

LICENSEE:

Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless

| T
By: /1 (N
+/Vikram Rawat -
Executive Director - Network Field Engineering

Date: O.??’l()\\l\cj




ATTACHMENT A-2(B)
Site Plan

(See attached, 2-page Site Plan)

4835-9036-1708 v4
3000007-700714 08/02/2018



1O

R74 ot

8 FoZLO

WUOM IHL HLIA ONIG3300¥d 38038 SIAINALSENOIN HO STONVARIISIO ANY
40 MIIVNVA NDILONHLSNOD JHL AJLON “YHOW ANV ONLLHVIS 3H0.38 SNOBNINIO
ONY S3LLILNVNO ‘SNOLLIONOD ONLSX3 TIV AJMIA TIVHS HOLOYHINGD 3HL

S SHL

“CIUGIHOY SI SSTVRIM NOZINIA

40 IN3SNOD NALUMA SS3NAX3 JHL LNCHUM
(SONIMVHO) SNVId 3SIHL 40 3SN—3Y ANV
“AINO LO3f0Hd SIKL 40 3SA_IASMIG 3HL
¥04 CI0NIIMI 34V A3HL 'SSTTUIM NOZRMIA
40 AUM3dOMd 3HL 2MV SONIMYAG JSIHL

6vLSL XL ‘3UN0S3n

1S NIVK 3 Lott
‘SS3MaQY 3uS

Lc8vol

3000 NOIWIOT

MHYd T3INWYS

SANVN 3US

SBG6'SYLZLS
9vL8L XL NSV
04€ 3LNS ‘33YHL ONIgIING
AMXd SYHID SV1 508

ONIYIINIONT
ONI 'SS33UIM 194

UOZHIOA

2102/0¢/60 WHIIGY 35KEIN 3d
9162/10/21 WARGY NOLVUISBN P
Z805-1 "ON MU SVIGL “IN) ‘SSTIUW BN

810z/L1/50

/ ONITUNE INLSIXD

—— K

\  HIL3HS VI
H3HIO DN ST

HITIHS MENYD
[~ ¥3HLO ONLENG

,M
f

N\

TS

RN
[ Y L.

MIGWON_LI3HS 0-,} =,9/} WS L
‘RIOSNAHL 'AAUNS WA ¥ 4O LL4IN3E JHL LAOHUM NAVHO SVA NYd
NY1d 3LIS
NV1d 1S

L 133HS

]

3iva[ A8 NCILJIB0S30[ON| - °

NOISIAZY
a ©
8Loz/LL/50 0 AJY SNULLWYI
3va ‘404 @nsSs| o

NHOJIVd ¥3RINVD

\‘ UIMLO ONUSIX3

HHO4LYId Y3RRIVD
Y3HLO ONUSD3

]

3NYHI-H ONILSIK3

|

Fawy /
3008 301 SHUSIA .L /

U301 1¥0ddNS 4138
.0~,05Z ONUSKZ

@

Qvd
3L3HONDD YIWHVD
AIHLO ONUSIXI

STV 134 NAYIWOH b/1 ONLSK3 ()
TBYD QRIBAH ,»/1-4 ONUSIX) (1)
e STIBVD XYOD 8/5-1 SIS (8)

~ YILTAHS HOZI3A ONUSKI

B

NS NN NIVHD ONUSG I\\

/ x/ \\|’>n

3

V9 SOV INUSK3 |\|/\ /.\

QY WILINZD 3DUYIS VDN

A\

\
\

M IN3NGIND3 MIRHYD /
IAVELI-1 DMLSKI -~ gt




NO LN WIS m S1IN 3W3s
NY1d YNNILNV d3S0d0dd b

MITAON_13THS NOILYAIT3 ¥3IMOL Q3S0d0¥d
, SNV1d VNNILNY ANV ‘@YD SY QINALHOWL 38 QINOHS (401035 ¥3d KOV3 Z 10 “d1)

SNOUDINNGD O3UT08 25001 ANV ONY H3L138 80 LhYd SIX08 NDLNARILSI SLNNON YNNILNY NIKLLQLEOSHN
NOILYAZ 13 ¥3IMOL HO/ONY ¥3BHAN WNO3 HLM [EOVIdIY 38 CINOHS SHIAHIN o QRBAH INLSIX3 (2) @350d0Yd (€) NO QITWISNI ]
. - Q39vHYa ANV ONY (SY3BNGH (39VAYQ ONV 1N38 35001 Il SYNNGINY T3NYd 00XSTXCOOKAMD m i
JUL LS| v ) 'SIONGIDLI0 IWHLINS ANY 50 CRLOTASN 38 7 TONZHARY NOZRI3A QELVO0T3M (3)
TIV ONY SLDIOVYEA ‘SINRO 3did INLSX3 TV '} / \ i 3 [}
{3

// \ /l o s

- RIS HINRIVD /(
aiwvoi A8 NOUJINOS3A{ON} «uﬁ. 4»10 Y¥3HLO SNILSN3 HATIS NOZROA ONUSIXT
NOISIATY < \otaw
{80193 %ns 12 m_% v L 3oque 301 oNLSEG
A BRI foom 1.0 a0
8102/£1/50 0 A3Y ONILUWNID 18 QU0 (¢)
ana 404 4INsS)
"Q3LBIHONE SI SSTI3YM NOZWIAA WNYILNI 3HL OL 31815504
40 INISNDD NILLMA SSIMAA JHL LNOHIA SY 35070 SY AVE 3HL 40 TN 3HL
.Mmzun_ﬁ&& wﬁmwzw&o&uuuwa:%; ?ﬁ&ﬁﬁ. TN v 2 3dd VNNILNY OL s1oan (¥) e o ..Ew‘a._‘ .i.&uﬁﬁ ©
H04 IO 3¢ JGHL “SSTMIA NOZIA A a0 R A3k F 380L IWVO0S T OL 3did YNNINY 00 ,8/5-Z ~— Mm%aamwu: ..u\n_-. "u.zzums ()
- X08 EFSE% QiT-2a0-10%d WS SUGOED
A SSTTIUM 11-L93NNOO-SILVd FEADSSOED
691G KL 3LNOSIK R aanma= A HUA SYINOZRDH 36NL 3HVNOS 3HL OL
IS NWK 3 1011 - HOUIINNDD 3did YNNALNY SNILSDG TV 30V1e3d
SSIUAQY AUS -
128voL o
(401238 ¥3d | 40 ‘d1) / .
3003 NOWV201 G SYNNILNY 1INVd 21 -82X-61-GBM ...l.\\ ﬂ Mﬂoh.xuumﬂwu%nhv& A?G
N TONIHHY NOZRIIA ONILSIXI (£) 2 ¥998 (3S0d0Nd (€)
l
AHYd TINAVS e SO DBSa AW (¥o10% ad |0 “dl)
MVN 2US 4 m 20 3SvD N ATINOND TVENLONAIS 3HL A4ILON QNV Sy 00L-40EKs 018
WO ANV cOLS ONY ONMYNO SIHL LA 3MUONALS CYNNILNY HIMHYD HEILO ONUSHA ]
- ONY SNOLDZNNGD ‘SHOILVMNOLINGD SNUSIG
S TRElE ! Y. TEON IO 24 ARG TIVES HRLOWIIDS | EE&«@&&
oﬁim&%%m%:mﬁ oniing = nfbuw 284 o3 2 %..hﬁ xon woureeas et ’
¥ NNOX NMLLOLSOS 8v-1d-7301-00%Y QYIS (2,
ONINIINIONI SN Fwes z ﬁm«oﬁ%a 0 CITIVISN I™ X08 NOUNGNLSIO ONAKH .
svinall OOXSZXSOOXHAD |\ Rh-dGI00-000y ONISH3 {1
“ONI “SST13UM (9% NV1d YNNILNY ONILSIX3 0NNV NOZRBA GELYIOTY (9) !

“NOUVTIVASNI

VNNGLNY 3N ANV O HORd NOISW3H NOIS30
404 SSTI3UA 1Y LIVINGD 3SYI1d ‘NOLVILIA
1 ONUNG Q3H3A00SIA SI SYNNILNY

ONUSIX3 40 INWMOOVHS ¥0 3ONUINAIN

31 "SYNNALNY ONILSD3 30 ONWOQYHS

UOZLIOA N

(301935 H3d Z 40 'eAl) ’
SYNNILNY T3Nvd 00IGZXTO0XMMD
. ¢ TONIIINY NOZROA ONUSIX (9) g
(a) A
. HSI0 JAVACHOM NIRMYD M3HIO ONUSKT ~<(_
y;

QiLvaoay 38 0L
(40193 ¥3d | 40 'dl1)
102/08/60 AN Z5H09N 3d
BU0Z/1C/Z0 TAING HOUVRLSHIE AU
T96I=4 "ON NEU SVICIL DN ‘SSTTHM DY

StitR) 00L-MOLXY
) ONKOLYN ¥ 3AVH 1SN ANINAIND3 Q3TIVLSNI'S
~— £18 ONUSDA (£) WIINION3 LVHL 30 ALMMBISNOASIY
3HL 34V NIZUIHL GINVINOD SHOISMTONGD ONV
SLINS3M "D10Z/05/40 QALY ONEBINIONI INOTVR
AS QINE04MId SYM SISATYNV TYHLONKLS INNOW T
UTINIINA LVHL 0 ALMIBISNOAS3Y
34L 34V NGMIHL G3NVINGD SNOSMIINOD ONV
SUINSIY ‘8102/0€/40 LYO INEIINING INOTYH
AB QINHOAGd SYM SISATYNY TVHNLONKLS gu.——oz

810z/41/s0

SO NOUNAMISK
QREAH ONUSK3 (2)

~§b§ 38 QL ) om
(01935 ¥3d | 40 "aAl q

prieyten SYNNIINV HINNYD ¥3HIO ONUSX3 I/
¥8 NOZRIIA DNUSKZ (€)

{80138 234 1 40 "ant)
SYNNILNY 13NV XX BZX -G -58M /
TONIHIINY NOZI3A SNISK3 (£)
=

Y3MOL IO dOL
oV .0-05¢ 4

—— s

BI{IIS YHJ 1Y




ATTACHMENT B-5
Equipment Compound and Antenna Facilities

Equipment Compound and Shelter: 11'-8" x 16' area identified as the Licensee's Shelter on
Attachment A-2(B) and A-3.

Antenna Facilities:

Type: (6) Amphenol CWWX063X25G00 antennas
(3) Amphenol W85-19-X28 antennas
(3) ALU B66A RRH4x45W-AWS RRHs
(3) ALU B13 RRH 4 x 30W RRHs
(1) Raycap RXXDC-3315-PF-48 OVP Box
(2) Raycap RXXDC-1064-PF-48 Sector Boxes
(3) Amphenol MKS09T07TWIN mounts

Centerline Height: ~ 121-124'

Cables: (6) 1-5/8" coax cables
(1) 1-1/4" hybrid fiber cable
(3) 1/4" homerun RET cables

Fiber Junction Box and 4" Fiber Conduit

4835-9036-1708 v4
3000007-700714 08/02/2018



